

No. __-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY A. WARD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender**

**Caroline S. Platt
Appellate Attorney
Counsel of Record
Valencia D. Roberts
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Eastern District of Virginia
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800
caroline_platt@fd.org**

February 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	ii
Parties to the Proceedings.....	iii
Related Cases	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. There is an Acknowledged Circuit Split About the Meaning of the Term “Controlled Substance” in the Federal Sentencing Guidelines.....	9
A. A Plurality of the Courts of Appeals, Represented by the Second Circuit, Define “Controlled Substance” by Looking to the Federal Controlled Substances Act.....	11
B. The Fourth, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits Define “Controlled Substance” By Looking at Any State Law.	15
C. The Seventh Circuit Defines “Controlled Substance” By Its “Natural Meaning” and By Reference to a Dictionary.	17
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Below is Wrong on the Merits, and the Second Circuit Has the Better Approach.	20
III. This Question Is Important, the Sentencing Commission Will Not Settle this Circuit Split, and the Circuits are Drifting Apart.....	24
IV. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle.....	29

Conclusion	31
Appendix A: Decision of the court of appeals	
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 972 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2020)	1a
Appendix B: Decision of the district court	
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 2018 WL 9848286 (Dec. 6, 2018).....	17a
Appendix C: Order denying rehearing en banc	
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 4th Cir. No. 18-4720 (4th Cir. Sept. 29, 2020)	22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bah v. Barr</i> , 950 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Cucalon v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4, 10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	21
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	27
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1768 (2018)	27
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	12, 13, 18, 23, 24
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	27
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Abdeljawad</i> , 794 F. App'x 745 (10th Cir. 2019)	13-14, 30
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 982 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	27
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 904 F.3d 319 (3rd Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Gomez-Alvarez</i> , 781 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2015)....	13, 30
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 767 F. App'x 779 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 618 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26

<i>United States v. Leal-Vega</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)	
.....	13, 19, 25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 614 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 736 F. App'x 551 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Ruth</i> , 966 F.3d 642 (2020)	17, 18, 25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 642 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2011)..	13, 30
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> . 818 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2020) ...	25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 681 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 763 F. App'x 442 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 654 F. App'x 984 (11th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	21

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3, 24, 27, 30
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	10-15, 17, 18, 25, 26
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

Virginia Code § 18.2-248.....	4, 7, 9, 10
S. Ct. R. 10	3

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3	28
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	13, 26, 27, 28
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2.....	13, 14, 28
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2019 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	28, 29
